

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 19-2336 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS' SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marc E. Elias, Bar No. 442007
Aria C. Branch, Bar No. 1014541
MElias@elias.law
ABranch@elias.law
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: 202.968.4490
Facsimile: 202.968.4498

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE CONTROLLING BLOC’S DISPOSITION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW. 6

 A. The controlling Commissioners’ dismissal of Plaintiffs’ administrative complaint is entitled to deference..... 8

 B. The Commissioners’ decision to exempt input costs for unpaid Internet communications represents a permissible interpretation of the Act and was not arbitrary or capricious..... 9

 1. The controlling bloc’s dismissal has not created an unprecedented loophole and reflected a reasonable balancing of constitutional concerns..... 10

 2. The controlling bloc’s position is consistent with FEC policy, precedent, and regulations..... 13

 C. The FEC’s treatment of CTR’s non-communication spending was not arbitrary and capricious..... 16

 1. The Commissioners did not create an artificially high bar for proving there is reason to believe a violation occurred..... 16

 2. The record evidence supports the Commissioners’ conclusion that CTR’s non-communicative expenses were not coordinated..... 17

II. PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES ARE NOT REDRESSABLE. 20

 A. The ultimate remedy Plaintiffs seek is barred by the statute of limitations. 20

 1. The FEC must bring an action to enforce FECA within five years of the alleged violation. 21

 2. The statute of limitations has not been tolled. 23

 3. The statute of limitations applies to equitable relief..... 24

 B. Intervenors lack the granular knowledge necessary to file amended reports disclosing the information Plaintiffs seek..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	9, 20
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 917 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Branch v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)	21, 22
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	5, 6
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020)	8
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 21-5081 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2021)	26
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.D.C. 1988)	13
<i>*Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947)	25
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017)	9, 22

CREW v. FEC,
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....9, 22

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....14

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....16

FEC v. Christian Coal.,
965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997).....25

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....8

FEC v. LaRouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2nd Cir. 1987).....16

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.,
877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995)..... *passim*

FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.,
916 F. Supp. 10 (D.D.C. 1996)..... *passim*

FEC v. O’Donnell,
No. 1:15-cv-00017, 2017 WL 1404387 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2017)22

**FEC v. Williams*,
104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)21, 25

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....21

Hagelin v. FEC,
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Holmberg v. Armbrecht,
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....25

**Kokesh v. SEC*,
137 S. Ct. 1635, 1643 (2017).....24, 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8, 19

<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
* <i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	8, 13
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 980 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28, 70 (D.D.C. 2004)	12
<i>Stewart v. White</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2111	19
*28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30101	21
52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)	1, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30103(3)	1, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3)	20
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)	20
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	22
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)	5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	23
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30121	1
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)	11

52 U.S.C. § 30125.....1, 11

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 106.4(b)18

11 C.F.R. § 106.4(c).....18, 19

11 C.F.R. § 109.20 *passim*

*11 C.F.R. § 109.214, 6, 7, 19

11 C.F.R. § 110.201, 11

71 Fed. Reg. 18589, 18590 (Apr. 12, 2006), 2006 WL 927156.....11

Correct the Record, FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00578997/> (last visited Aug. 11, 2022).....4

CTR Committee Filings, FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00578997/?tab=filings&cycle=2016> (last accessed Aug. 7, 2022)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)2

HFA Committee Filings: 2015-2016, FEC, <https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00575795/?cycle=2016&tab=filings> (last accessed Aug. 7, 2022)20

*MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances for Economic Growth).....14

MUR 6908 (NRCC).....18

MUR 6917/6929/6955/6983 (Walker).....24, 25

MUR 6958 (McCaskill)18

MUR 6992 (Trump).....20

*MUR 7023 (Kinzler for Congress)14

MUR 7181 (Independent Women's Voice)21

MUR 7284 (AB PAC)22

MUR 7753 (Everytown for Gun Safety Action Fund, Inc.)17

*MUR 7859 (Citizens for a Working America).....20
